Owners Manual

Yard Spotter Series
XA-351-03505 & XA-351-UB
Fifth Wheels

e Operation
¢ Maintenance Procedures
e Comprehensive Warranty

XL-FW487 Rev B

/olnd

SAF-HOLLAND Group

SAF/1o/lang



GENERAL SAFETY INFORMATION

Notes, Cautions, and Warnings

You must read and understand all of the safety procedures presented in this manual
before starting any work on the SAF-HOLLAND product.

NOTE: In the United States, work shop safety requirements are defined by federal
and/or state Occupational Safety and Health Act or equivalent laws in other countries.
This manual is written based on the assumption that OSHA or other applicable
employee safety regulations are followed by the location where work is performed.

Proper tools must be used to perform the maintenance and repair procedures described
in this manual. Many of these procedures require special tools.

Throughout this manual, you will notice the terms “NOTE”, “IMPORTANT”, “CAUTION",
and “WARNING” followed by important product information. So that you may better
understand the manual, those terms are as follows:

NOTE: Includes additional information to enable accurate and easy performance of
procedure.

IMPORTANT: Includes additional information that if not followed could lead to
hindered product performance.

Used without the safety alert symbol, indicates a potentially
I CAUTION I hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result in property
damage.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
I A CAUTION I may result in minor or moderate injury.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
IAWARNINGI could result in death or serious injury.

Check Equipment Prior to Use

1. Make sure the fifth wheel is properly lubricated.

2. Make sure the secondary lock is disengaged. (See Figure 1).

3. Make sure the fifth wheel locks are open.

4. Make sure the fifth wheel ramps are tilted down as shown in Figure 2.
Manual Insert hairpin Secondary lock

secondary clip here disengaged
lock handle

Initial contact of trailer with
fifth wheel at this point

A @ . ' 4-67 -~

FIFTH WHEEL
MUST LIFT
[<— TRAILER

=

USE LOW GEAR
FIFTH WHEEL TILTED DOWN

Fifth wheel locks open

FIGURE 1 FIGURE 2

2 SAF-HOLLAND, Inc. XL-FW487 Rev B



OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

Coupling

1.

Back up closer to the trailer, centering the kingpin on the throat of the fifth wheel.
STOP. Set tractor brakes.

Block the trailer wheels, connect brake lines and set trailer brakes.

Check to see that the trailer is at the proper height for coupling. (The front of the
bolster plate should contact the fifth wheel approximately 4" to 6” behind the fifth
wheel’s pivot point. If not, raise or lower the fifth wheel and, if necessary, the trailer
landing gear, to obtain this position.)

Back under the trailer and engage the fifth wheel locks with the trailer kingpin. Pull
forward to test the completeness of the coupling as an INITIAL check. Set tractor
brakes. Next, visually inspect the fifth wheel, as shown in Figure 3, to verify that it is

properly locked

AWARNING] Failure to verify a

proper couple can
result in tractor and trailer separation,
causing death or serious injury to you or
other (see Figure 3).

5. If operation on public streets or
highways is required, the manual
secondary lock must be engaged. To
engage the secondary lock, remove
the hairpin clip on the secondary
lock handle allowing the secondary
lock to pivot behind the locking
yoke as shown in Figure 4.

6. Remove blocks. Release trailer
and tractor brakes. Raise trailer to
desired height and move trailer.

AWARNING| Elevating fifth wheels

in the elevated
position are less stable than standard
fifth wheels. To avoid rollovers, do not
travel at excessive speeds, and do not
make sudden turns or maneuvers.

ACAUTION]| This unit is not

recommended
for operation on public streets and
highways. When such trailer moves are
necessary, the manual secondary lock
on the fifth wheel must be engaged
(see coupling procedure #5 above)
and the fifth wheel must be in the
down position. Limit speed to 45 mph
maximum.

View looking into
throat of fifth wheel

Bolster plate
flush with
fifth wheel

LOCKS COMPLETELY CLOSED
AROUND KINGPIN
FIGURE 3

Manual Secondary lock engaged
secondary

lock handle

Fifth wheel locks closed

FIGURE 4

XL-FW487 Rev B SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS continued

Uncoupling

1.

Position yard spotter tractor and trailer on firm, level ground clear of obstructions and

people.

Set trailer brakes, lower fifth wheel until the trailer landing gear touch the ground.

Set tractor brakes.

Chock trailer wheels. Disconnect trailer air supply and electrical connection.

If the manual secondary lock was engaged, remove the hairpin clip on the secondary
lock handle, pull the secondary lock handle outward to disengage the secondary
lock. While holding the handle out, re-insert the hairpin clip into the hole in the

handle. (See Figure 5.)

Actuate the fifth wheel
control valve and hold it in
to open the locks.

While holding the lock
control valve in, slowly pull
out from the trailer.

After driving completely
free of the kingpin, release
the lock control valve.

FIGURE 5
Secondary lock
disengaged

Insert hairpin
clip here

Manual —» €
secondary
lock handle

Fifth wheel locks open

SAF-HOLLAND, Inc. XL-FW487 Rev B



PARTS BREAKDOWN

Bracket Components
XA-351-03505 Series
(RK-04413-1)

——30 mfﬁ

o=

(2 of each required)

Accessories

33

Air Cylinder Table

Top Plate Assembly

Air Cylinder Components

XA-351-03505 .
XA-351-03505-2 ..
XA-351-03505-3 ..
XA-351-03505-4 ..
XA-351-UB

Items 20 and 22A
tems 20 and 22A
...Item 22C, omit item 20
...Items 20 and 22B
..Items 20 and 22A

10
XA-351-03505 e

Series ONLY

zserjs %

/

Bracket Components
XA-351-UB Series

Q@‘” @736

(2 of each required)

7§ 2
28 ; 25/ 7 /

ITEM NO. ITEM NO.

NO. PART NO. REQ'D. PART NAME NO. PART NO. REQ'D. PART NAME
1 XA-07292-1 2 Lock pin 21 XB-T-89-5 2 HHCS 1/2-20 x 1-3/41G
2 XB-07398 2 Retaining ring 22A* XA-2524-R-13-1 1 Air cylinder

3 XA-08332-1 1 Lock jaw set 22B* XA-2524-R-13-2 1 Air cylinder

4 XB-07628 1 Extension spring 22C* XA-2524-R-133 1 Air cylinder
5 XB-10035 1 Hex head cap screw 5/8™-18 x 2" 23 XA-3546 1 Secondary lock handle
6 XB-07431 1 Washer 5/8”1.D. x 258" 0.D. 24 XA-09041 1 Release handle
7 XA-1507-1 1 Roller 5/871.D. 25 XB-PW-1732-1-116 2 Washer 1/2”1.D. x 170.D.
8 XA-08988 1 Cam plate 26 XB-07291 1 Compression spring

9 XB-2083 1 Hex head cap screw 1/2-20 x 1-3/4" 27 XA-03423 2 Bracket bearing

10 XB-08559 2 Washer 1/2°1.D. x 1-3/4” 0.D. 28 XA-0268 4 Bearing stop block

11 XA-1029 1 Roller 1/2”1.D. 29 XB-H-38 2 Grease fitting

12 XB-T-69-A 3 Locknut 1/2-20 (2 add'l req. for brackets) | 30 XA-2016 2 Bracket pin

13 XB-1505 1 Yoke spring 31 XB-21-5-375-1750 2 Roll pin 3/8"x 1-3/4"

14 XA-1706-1 1 Yoke shaft 32 XB-0011 2 Rubber bushing

15 XA-07295 1 Yoke 33 TF-0110 1 Kingpin gage

16 XA-09040 1 Cam spacer 34 TF-TLN-5001 1 Kingpin lock tester

17  XB-2149 1 Torsion spring 35 XB-BR-118-C-7 2 HHCS1-1/8-7x 7"

18  XB-21-5-500-2750 1  Roll pin 1/2"x 2-3/4" 36 XB-E-536 2 Washer, lock 1-1/8"

19 XA-3528 1 Secondary lock 37 XB-1604-5 2 Rubber Bushing

20 XB-698 1 45° street elbow 38 XB-1030 1 Washer, 1/2°1.D. x 2-1/4”0.D.

XL-FW487 Rev B SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE OF XA-351-UB AND
XA-351-03505 FIFTH WHEEL TOP PLATES

WEEKLY

1. Apply grease to the bracket supports through the grease
fittings as shown below.

Be sure the fifth wheel top plate is lubricated.
Check operation of the fifth wheel locking mechanism.

GREASE THE TRAILER

CONTACT SURFACE.
—
/ USE WATER
/ RESISTANT
GREASE BRACKET SUPPORTS LITHIUM-BASE
THROUGH FITTINGS . GREASE.

Lubricate can pivot
M O NTH LY and travel path

Lubricate spring and rod

1. Steam clean the entire top
plate thoroughly.

2. Inspect the fifth wheel top
plate assembly.

e Check for — and replace —
any bent, worn, or broken
parts.

e Check for cracks in the

top plate casting or any
component part.

Replace as required using only
genuine HOLLAND parts.

3. Check the fifth wheel locking
mechanism for proper
operation using a HOLLAND
TF-TLN-1000 or TF-TLN-5001
Lock Tester. When checking,
move the lock tester fore and
aft when closed in the locks.
If play exceeds 3/8", rebuild
or replace the top plate.

See your Holland Distributor
for parts and ordering
information.

AWARNING| Using a fifth wheel that does not lock properly

can result in trailer seperation, causing death
or serious injury.

4. Relubricate the entire fifth wheel as shown above.

6 SAF-HOLLAND, Inc. XL-FW487 Rev B



WARRANTY

ZEn
R
S

SN S
KRR MRS
i

% '*Z:Z%"t" :3‘3‘3' N
S A S

o
R
ji

A
AT

i)
i
i

:

M

e
A
it

N
)

D
A

KpX
fi

-l

ZR = = =

R\ N\ NN\ \ NN\ e\
3 THD T S M s M S M S M S W35
YIRS I RS RS I RS IS

‘anoav

H1¥0d 135 LVHL ANOA349 SNIAN3ILX3 3S0ddNnd
YVINDILYVd V 404 SSINLId 40 ALNVHYVA V 4O
ALIMIGVLINVHDOYIN 40 ALNVHYVM FHL ONIANTONI
‘@3INdINII YO SSIUAXT 'STILNVHYVM ON FHV J¥IHL

‘Aueusem siyy o yoeauq Aue jo 1no buisue
Ayiadoud Jo suosiad 01 Aunful Jo uoldpnpoud Jo sso|
104} sabewep 03 pajlwl| 30U 1ng Buipnpul ‘sabewep
J3Y30 4o |elruanbasuod ‘jeruapidul ‘arewixold 1oy
‘Juans Aue ul ‘a|qel| aq 10U [|eys ANVTTOH-4VS

S e SEssY s

ZER\ AR\ JER)\ JER [\ )\ e
BTt i TSt i T T e oS S G S

‘Ayueasem sy} Japun pamojje aq ||Im suosiad
pazioyineun Aq s1pnpodd ANVYTTOH-4VS uo
pawuojiad Joqe| 1o} 4o uolrepiodsuely oy sabieyd
oN ‘syded o jed Aue Buluiniyal oy Jold paulergo
9Q 3ISNW dNVTIOH-4VS WoJj uohezuoyine usyim
"ANVTIOH-4VS 0 Uolloeysiies ay3 03 9A13949p 9q
01 punoy aJe pue ‘predaid sabieyd uonenodsuesy
Yim ‘pauunial ade yaiym syuied Jo ped Aue Aiordey
ay3 1e buie|das so Buiiedas o) pariwi| st Ayuersem
SIY3} Joapun dNV110H-4VS 40 Ajiqisuodsal ajos ayL

"JEaM [BWIOU JO DAISN|IXD S|

pue a>ueualulew d|qeuoseas pue Alessadau apiroid

01 aJn|ie) ‘asnsiw ‘uoIsoJI0d ‘Juspidde ‘uoliedijipow
|eUOIIUdIUI SB UYdNS ‘UOIIIPUOd painidejnuew

s11 wouy Aem Aue ul paiayje uaaq sey yaiym
1npouid Aue 03 1adsal Yyim ploa st Ayuessem syl

sAep 08| s! poliad Ajuesiem ayl ydiym Joj sjaaym
Yy Bunneas|a pue Joydesy |euiwial 4o uoindasxa
9Y1 Y1IM ‘aunidejnuew Jo 91ep ayl wouj siedk (z)
OM] JO poliad B JOJ 3JIAISS pUR 3SN [BWIOU J9pUn
diysuewsjJom pue |elI1ewW Ul $1949p WOJ) 9344 3q
0} ‘paj|ersul Ajuadoud uaym ‘11 Aq painideinuew
(sesodund pjoyasnoy 4o ‘Ajiwey ‘leuosiad 1oy

pasn Ajjew.ou asoy3) ueyl Jayio spnpoud)
S12NPOJd [eIDJaWWO) |8 syuesiem ANVTIOH-4VS

ALNVHYVM S1ONA0YUd TVIDYININOD

M S S S NN
S GE e G e

i PSS

=SS S\ =

i

i

0
£
Ao
Ko

XL-FW487 Rev B SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



DUl 'ONVTIOH-4YS © - PaAIasal SI0113 pue SJUsWpUaWY - #2-80-600C - 4 AY £87M4-1X

$$s822nS§ 0] peoy Jnop Burisaauibug

Y0 vLS Y09 Xed  16vL 7.5 709 -
epeue) uIdIsa
€G/1°G95°008 XBf  ¥6¥ELEGHLS 66€795€°008 Xe4  1059'96€'888
paywi] epeue) ANV110H-4VS Ul ‘YSN ANVTIOH-1VS <

4 ‘s19Y3o 03 Aunlui snouas 1o
yyeap buisned uoneiedas iajiesy pue 1ojdel)
ul }jNsaJ p|Nod |93YyM Y3}l SIY3} ulejulew

10 ‘a)eiado ‘|jeysul Ajuadoad o} ainjieq

SNINHJYM

‘uoljew.oul siy} pueisiapun
pue peay “}onpo.d siy} Jo adueuajulew pue ‘uolesado
‘uolje|jeisul ay} Joj uonewojul yueyiodwi si pasopuy :INV.LIHOLINI




